currency that is not the entity’s functional currency and net investments in foreign operations. The Group has not formalised
a foreign currency risk management policy however, it monitors its foreign currency expenditure in light of exchange rate
movements. The international operations are at the start-up stage and there is limited exposure at the reporting date to
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The loan receivable of $12,504,442 (2019: $15,204,815) to Colluli Mining Share Company is denominated in US Dollars.

As at 31 December 2020, the Group held $9,191,452 (2019: $30,659,500) of cash and term deposits denominated in US
Dollars.

Included within trade and other payables are $18,281 (2019: $2,836,192) trade payables and nil (2019: $7,520,545)
accrued expenses denominated in US Dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollar exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. A strengthening of the Australian Dollar rate results in an increased loss before tax. The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Change in
USD Rate

%

Effect on Loss
before tax

$

Effect on
Equity

$

Year to 31 December 2020
+5% (1,083,881) 1,083,881

-5% 1,083,881 (1,083,881)

Year to 31 December 2019
+5%  (1,775,379)  1,775,379

-5% 1,775,379 (1,775,379)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to movements in market interest rates on cash. The Group’s policy is to monitor the interest rate
yield curve out to six months to ensure a balance is maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate
return. The entire balance of cash for the Group of $9,738,794 (2019: $33,800,104) is subject to interest rate risk. The
floating interest rates fluctuate during the period depending on current working capital requirements. The weighted average
interest rate received on cash by the Group was 0.44% (2019: 0.95%).

Sensitivity analysis